CITY OF STANWOOD
NOTICE OF DECISION
Grandview Lot 2 Site Development
The City of Stanwood has issued a Notice of Decision for a Site Development permit as required by
Stanwood Municipal Code. The following project has been APPROVED, with the conditions listed in
the permit decision.
Project Name: Grandview Lot 2 Site Development
Proponent: Grandview North, LLC
Project Number: 21-0058
Description of Proposal: The applicant is requesting a Mixed Use Site Development Permit to
construct a three-story, 36-unit mixed use multifamily apartment approximately 8,953 square feet
on approximately 0.55 acres (24,216 square feet) zoned General Commercial with Mixed-Use
Overlay (GC-MXO). The development will consist of 6,612 square feet of rentable commercial space
and 36 studio units. The project will include landscaping, parking, recreational amenities, and
stormwater management.
Location:

7106 265th Street NW, Stanwood, WA 98292

Site Development Decision:

Approved, with Conditions

Notice of Decision Date:

Monday, August 1, 2022

End of Appeal Period:

Monday, August 15, 2022

Site Development Expiration Date:

August 1, 2023

Appeals: This decision may be appealed pursuant to SMC 17.81B.710, which provides for an open
record appeal of an administrative decision before the Hearing Examiner. Appeals may be
submitted by the applicant or any person who submitted written comments prior to the date the
decision was issued. The completed appeal must provide specific reasons set forth in SMC
17.81B.710 (2) (a-d). Appeals shall be filed in writing to the department of community development
within 14 days of the notice of decision. Appeals shall be delivered to the City of Stanwood, at 10220
270th Street NW, Stanwood, WA 98292, by, Monday, August 15, 2022 at 4:30 pm. Appeals shall be
accompanied by a $500 non-refundable filing fee.
Staff Contact: Tansy Schroeder, City Planner, tansy.schroeder@stanwoodwa.org 360-454-5211

City of Stanwood
Community Development Department
10220 270th St NW
Stanwood, WA 98292
360-629-2181

SITE DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT DECISION
GENERAL INFORMATION

File Number(s):

21-0058

Project Title:

Grandview Lot 2 Site Development

Tax Account Number:

32042900204500

Location:

7106 265th Street NW

Owner:

Grandview North, LLC

Applicant:

Grandview North, LLC

Description:

36-Unit Mixed Use Multi-Family Apartment

Current Zoning:

General Commercial with Mixed-Use Overlay
(GC-MXO)

Comprehensive Plan Designation:

General Commercial with Mixed-Use Overlay
(GC-MXO)

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Water/Sewer Provider:

City of Stanwood

Date of Decision:

August 1, 2022

DECISION:

APPROVED, with conditions
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I.

NATURE OF APPLICATION

A. Request
The applicant is requesting a Mixed Use Site Development Permit to construct a three-story,
36-unit mixed use multifamily apartment approximately 8,953 square feet on approximately
0.55 acres (24,216 square feet) zoned General Commercial with Mixed-Use Overlay (GCMXO). The development will consist of 6,612 square feet of rentable commercial space and
36 studio units. The project will include landscaping, parking, recreational amenities, and
stormwater management.
B. Project Chronology/Background
The applicant obtained a water and sewer availability verification letter September 2, 2021.
A formal application for the mixed use site development permit was submitted to the
Community Development Department June 1, 2021. Staff forwarded this material to the City
Engineer and the Public Works Department. Staff determined that the application provided
sufficient information to be considered complete as of June 7, 2021. A variance was required
to approve a parking reduction. A formal application for the variance was submitted to the
Community Development Department on October 20, 2021 under permit number 21-0108.
Staff determined that the variance application provided enough information to be
considered complete as of October 21, 2021. The City of Stanwood issued and mailed to
property owners within 300 feet of the subject property a Notice of Application for the
variance on October 26, 2021. The 14-day variance comment period was open from October
26, 2021 to November 9, 2021. The City received three public comments during this period
and in response to public comments conducted a third-party peer review of the variance
application. The peer review was completed January 24, 2022. The parking variance was
issued April 27, 2022 and the 14-day appeal period ended May 11, 2022.
This project was determined to be complete on June 7, 2021 and is vested under the
provisions of Stanwood Municipal Code 17.81A.
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C. Site Location/Description

The project
is located on
Lot 2 in the
Lindstrom
Master
Development
located south
of 265th
Street and
east of 72nd
Avenue.

D. Site and Adjacent Zoning/Uses

Area
Subject Site
North
South
East
West

Zoning
General Commercial with Mixed Use Overlay (GC-MXO)
GC-MXO
GC-MXO
GC-MXO
GC-MXO

Existing Use
Vacant
Public Right-of-Way
Parking Lot
Mixed Use Apartments
Fast Food
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II.

Looking North

Looking South

Looking West

Looking East

PROJECT CONSISTENCY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Comprehensive Plan Goal / Policy
Future Land Uses LUG 1 – Plan current and
future land uses in accordance with the
Washington State Growth Management
Act, Snohomish Countywide Planning
Policies and the values and vision of
Stanwood residents and businesspeople.

Response
The Comprehensive Plan for Stanwood is
intended to guide future decisions through
the year 2035 related to capital facilities,
city development, housing, land use,
transportation, and utilities. The plan was
developed in compliance with the
Washington Growth Management Act and
was adopted via public process in 2015.
This area has been designated General
Commercial with Mixed-Use Overlay which
is a commercial zone intended to encourage
a combination of residential, commercial,

Page 4 of 29
Grandview Lot 2 Site Development 21-0058

Character LUG 2 – Re-vitalize and
reinforce the character of Stanwood’s
existing residential and commercial
neighborhoods as infill and redevelopment occur.

Character LUG 3 – Recognize Stanwood's
existing character, scale, and
neighborhood quality as assets that will
add to the desirability of the community
when incorporated into the design of new
residential development.

Uptown Center LUG 10 – Develop a second
commercial and mixed use base in the
Uptown Center as a focal point for the
newly developing part of the City

Uptown Center LUG 10.1 – Establish the
Uptown Center as the area bordered by SR
532, Pt. Susan Middle School, Twin City

office and service uses including high
density residential uses via the
Comprehensive Plan. The siting of the
proposed mixed use development is
consistent with this Comprehensive Plan
Goal.
The proposed development is located on a
vacant parcel in an area developed with
commercial and mixed uses. The use of the
infill development is a mixed use multifamily apartment which is an appropriate
use for this zone and has been reviewed for
architectural standards in accordance with
Stanwood Municipal Code. As such, the
development of this infill parcel is
consistent with the goals of the
Comprehensive Plan and will therefore
reinforce the character of Stanwood.
The proposed structure will be reviewed to
meet the architectural design requirements
applicable to the GC zone at the time of
building permit submittal. 17.112.040
Building design standards applicable in the
NB, GC, and GI zoning districts and
17.112.060 through 17.112.090. These
architectural standards will ensure that the
proposed development is consistent with
the existing character and scale of the area,
contributing to this goal of the
Comprehensive Plan.
This project is located in Stanwood’s
Uptown Center. It will provide commercial
and high density residential units and that
will serve the City and surrounding area.
The Comprehensive Plan for Stanwood
provides guidance for allowing a mix of
retail, service, office, and other commercial
uses as well as mixed use, senior housing
and assisted living residential uses in the
Uptown Center. The proposed mixed use
development is consistent with this goal of
the Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed developed is located on an
infill lot in the Uptown Center contributing
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Elementary and the City limits to the east
as an area for infill retail and service
commercial development.
Uptown Center LUG 10.2 – Plan for
suburban style site development within
the Uptown Center with a combination of
private and public street systems and large
parcels many of which have access
through private drive aisles in parking
lots.
LUP 10.3 – Allow a variety of retail,
service, office, and other commercial uses
as well as mixed use, senior housing and
assisted living residential uses in the
Uptown Center.
LUP 10.4 – Allow surface parking to
accommodate an auto-oriented shopping
center in the Uptown Center and site
planning, with no restriction on the
location of parking.
LUP 10.6 – Encourage mixed use
development within the Center.
LUP 19.3 (H) GC-MXO (General
Commercial With Mixed Use Overlay). The
intent of the Mixed Use Overlay is to create
areas in which a combination of
residential, commercial, office and service
uses are encouraged. This designation is
meant to provide incentives for the
development of high-density multi-family
housing (a) close to transportation
facilities, public services and employment
centers; and (b) to encourage commercial
uses serving residential populations.
Mixed use developments will increase the
range of housing choices available,
encourage small scale commercial in
residential areas, support pedestrianoriented development, reduce automobile
dependency, and improve sense of

to this Comprehensive Goal of establishing
a developed Uptown.
The proposed development is located on lot
2 of the Lindstrom site, where there are
both public and private street access. The
development will have direct access to a
private drive aisle from the parking area
connecting to the public 265th Street NW.
The proposed mixed use development is
providing commercial and high density
multi-family residential uses contributing
to a mixed-use area in the Uptown Center
promoting this goal of the Comprehensive
Plan.
The development is proposing surface
parking to the south of the structure in
addition to recording a Tenth Amendment
to the existing Declaration of Reciprocal
Easements, Covenants, and Restrictions for
the Lindstrom Development allowing Lot 2
to utilize shared parking within 500’.
The proposed development is a mixed use
multi-family apartment complex
contributing to this goal of the
Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed development is located
within the General Commercial with Mixed
Use Overlay (GC-MXO) zone of the city. The
proposed development is a mixed use
multi-family apartment complex providing
commercial units and high density
residential units consistent with this goal of
the Comprehensive Plan.
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community. Mixed-use developments may
include: 1) vertical mixed use with
commercial / retail space on the bottom
floor and residential above; or 2)
horizontal mixed use buildings where
commercial building(s) face the street
frontage and standalone multifamily
buildings are located behind and setback
from the commercial / retail buildings.
Choice and Affordability HG 2 – To provide
a range of housing types to ensure an
adequate choice of living accommodations
for those desiring to live in Stanwood.

The proposed development is providing 36
studio apartments. The apartments within
this development will have a variety of
layouts and sizes, which will allow for a
variety of income levels. The project will
increase the supply of multi-family housing
within the City of Stanwood which will help
provide a variety of housing types to the
City’s residents.
Choice and Affordability HG 2.4 –
The Comprehensive Plan for Stanwood
Encourage single and multi-family housing provides guidance for high density
close to transportation facilities, public
residential zoning designations to be
services, and employment centers.
located where a full range of public facilities
and services, including transportation, to
support urban development exists.
Community Transit serves the city of
Stanwood and provides routes and
connections to Everett and Seattle, in
addition to serving Snohomish County. The
proposed development will have access to
public bus transportation from the site.
There are approximately 5 bus stops along
72nd Avenue NW within a third-mile
proximity of the development.
Infrastructure HP 3.1 – Locate residential
The proposed development is within the
development within the existing sewer
city limits and will be connecting both
service area and phase it into the projected water and sewer utilities to the building.
wastewater service areas as shown in the
City Waste Water Facilities Plan.
Character HP 7.2 – Encourage the
The mixed use development will contribute
development of quality multi-family
to the multi-family housing stock of
homes.
Stanwood while following the architectural
and performance standards of the
Stanwood Municipal Code and meeting
current building code standards to ensure
safe, quality design.
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Environment HG 9 - Minimize
environmental impacts of new housing
developments.

Environment HP 9.2 – Ensure new housing
developments conform to the City’s
adopted drainage manual.
Environment HP 9.3 – Ensure services for
new housing developments are in place
concurrently with the occupancy of the
structures.
Environment HP 9.5 - Protect views by
maintaining height limitations.
Open Space and Recreation Space HG 10 –
To provide open space and other
recreational amenities for residential
developments.
Open Space and Recreation Space HP 10.2 –
Collect impact fees from new
developments to provide public
recreational facilities.
III.

This zone is intended for multi-family,
commercial, and mixed use. The proposed
mixed use development is located on a
vacant, previously graded infill lot in the
built-out Lindstrom Development and is
surrounded by paved parking lots and
other existing developments. There are no
critical areas on site and the project is not
anticipated to cause an environmental
impact.
The submitted preliminary drainage report
complies with the 2005 Department of
Ecology Stormwater Manual, which is the
City of Stanwood’s adopted regulations.
All water, sewer, drainage improvements
and payment of impact fees shall be in place
prior to the certificate of occupancy issued
for the building.
The proposed development is compliant
with height restrictions as required by the
Stanwood Municipal Code.
The proposed development has provided
open space and recreational amenities for
the tenants of the building.
The proposed development will be required
to pay park and traffic impact fees for all
new residential units built. The impact fees
will be collected at the time of building
permit issuance.

PROJECT CONSISTENCY WITH TITLE 17 SMC, ZONING

A. Applicable Review Criteria and Process
The major site development request is subject to review for conformity with the Stanwood
Municipal Code (SMC), including but not limited to the following:
•
•

Title 17 – Zoning
Stanwood Street and Utility Development Standards

Chapter 17.10.020 SMC, Purpose and Intent of Zoning Districts
(11) GC-MXO (General Commercial with Mixed Use
The proposed development is
Overlay). The intent of the mixed use overlay is to
located on a vacant infill lot
create areas in which a combination of residential,
within the Lindstrom Master
commercial, office and service uses is encouraged.
Development zoned GC-MXO.
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Yes

This designation is meant to provide incentives for
the development of high-density multifamily housing
(a) close to transportation facilities, public services
and employment centers; and (b) to encourage
commercial uses serving residential populations.
Mixed use developments will increase the range of
housing choices available, encourage small scale
commercial in residential areas, support pedestrianoriented development, reduce automobile
dependency, and improve sense of community. Mixed
use developments may include: (a) vertical mixed use
with commercial/retail space on the bottom floor and
residential above; or (b) horizontal mixed use
buildings where commercial building(s) face the
street frontage and standalone multifamily buildings
are located behind and set back from the
commercial/retail buildings.
Chapter 17.30 SMC, Permitted Land Uses
Land Use

SR
12.4

SR
9.6

SR
7.0

Dwelling,
Multifamily
•
•
•

SR
5.0

This high-density mixed use
infill development will help
develop the Uptown Center
and meets the purpose and
the intent of the GC-MXO
zoning district.

MR

TN

MB-I29

MB-II

P

P11

P37TO

P

P: Permitted Use
C: Conditional Use
37: Permitted in the transit overlay when
part of a transit-oriented project as
defined in SMC 17.77.040

•
•
•

NB

GC

LI

P37TO,
P39MXO

P

TO: Transit Overlay
MXO: Mixed Use Overlay
39: Permitted when located in the mixed use
overlay and part of a mixed use project as
defined in SMC 17.79.030

Chapter 17.60.030 SMC, Residential/commercial zone development standards.
Lot Area: 20,000 sf

Lot Area: 24,216 square feet or 0.56 ac

Yes

Maximum Density: No Maximum

Maximum Density: 64 dwelling units/acre

Yes

Minimum Lot Width: 100’

Lot Width: +/- 196’

Yes

Minimum Lot Depth: 100’

Lot Depth: +/- 123’

Yes

Minimum Front Setback: 0’

Front Setback: 41’ 5”

Yes

Rear Setback: 0’

Rear Setback: 26’6”

Yes

Side Setback: 0’

Side Setback: 5’

Yes

Maximum Height: 50’

Maximum Height: 39’ 1”

Yes

Maximum Building Coverage: 90%

Building Coverage: 37%

Yes
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GI

Chapter 17.79 SMC, Mixed Use Overlay
17.79.050 (1) When the mixed-use overlay
is applied over underlying commercial
zones, the following standards are
required:
17.79.050 (1) (a) A minimum of two uses
are required.
17.79.050 (1) (b) A minimum of 60 percent
of the gross floor area of the first floor shall
include uses allowed in the following
categories in SMC 17.30.040, Zoning use
table, for the general commercial zone:
cultural/ entertainment, hotel, office,
personal services, retail trade
establishments, or retail prepared
food/beverage establishments. In addition,
“dog grooming” and “veterinarian/ hospital
or clinic” uses qualify to meet the minimum
60 percent of gross floor area standard.
17.79.050 (1) (c) Residential dwelling units
are not permitted on the ground floor.
Multifamily and congregate care units are
limited to upper (non-ground-floor)
stories.
17.79.050 (1) (d) Accessory functions of
residential uses such as lobbies, entrances,
exercise, storage, and meeting rooms,
provided for the use of residents, may be
located on the ground floor.
17.79.050 (1) (e) Parking lots and parking
garages are allowed. Enclosed garage space
may be in a portion of the ground and
second floor space or underground. The
community development director may
approve limited garage space on other
stories.
17.79.050 (1) (f) “Drive-through” windows
and establishments are not permitted.
17.79.050 (1) (g) Dry cleaners are limited
to drop-off facilities only.
17.79.050 (1) (h) Office and restaurant
uses on the second floor require an
administrative conditional use permit

The proposed development has a
minimum of two uses. Commercial
rentable space and multi-family
apartments.
Approximately 74% of the first floor
will be utilized for rentable commercial
space. The remaining 26% will be used
for a leasing office, lounge, and common
areas for the residential tenants.

Yes

Yes

The multi-family residential units are
proposed on the second and third floors
of the building.
A proposed lounge, fitness center, and
common areas for the residential
tenants will be provided on the first
floor.

Yes

Yes

Surface parking will be provided on the
south and north sides of the building.
No parking garages are proposed.
Yes

No drive-through facilities are
proposed with this development.
Noted as a condition of approval.
The proposed development does not
include office or restaurant businesses
on the second floor.
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Yes
Yes
Yes

except that accessory offices, and home
offices meeting the standards in SMC
17.95.380, Supplemental standards for
home occupations, are exempt from this
conditional use permit requirement.
17.79.050 (1) (i) Any commercial or
The proposed mixed use development
industrial use utilizing or producing
will not generate hazardous, odorous,
hazardous, odorous, or airborne
or airborne substances with the
substances shall contain, reduce, and
operation of any associated businesses.
mitigate impacts and may be subject to
additional conditions as determined by the
community development director.
17.79.050 (1) (j) Commercial and/or
The commercial uses utilize the entire
office/light industrial uses on ground
depth of the building, which is 51 feet.
floors shall have a minimum of 30 feet of
depth.
Chapter 17.79.060 SMC, Table of Dimensional and Density Requirements
Permitted
Use
Mixed Use
Overlay
with
General
Commercial
Zone

Max.
Units

No
maximum

Minimum Lot Dimensions

Minimum Yard Setbacks

Area

Width

Depth

Front

Rear

Side

20,000
sf

100’

100’

0’

0’

0’

Yes

Yes

Max.
Building
Height

Max.
Building
Coverage

5013

90%

13 Maximum

of four stories. The building shall have pitched roof or parapet roof design and comply
with the architectural elements of Chapter 17.112 SMC, Architectural Design Standards.

Chapter 17.81A SMC, Procedures
17.81A.210 (2) (a) Type I Review –
Administrative Decisions without Notice.
A Type I process is an administrative
review and decision by the appropriate
department or division. Applications
reviewed under the Type I process are
minor administrative decisions and are
exempt from certain administrative
procedures, such as complete application
review, noticing, and decision time frames.
Appeals of Type I decisions are made to
the hearing examiner, except shoreline
permit appeals are made to the shoreline
hearings board. The permits and actions
reviewed and decided as Type I are listed
in the table in subsection (4) of this
section.

The applicant has submitted for a
Type I Site Development permit. The
community development director is
responsible for the permit decision
and the decision will be appealable to
the hearing examiner.
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Yes

Table 17.81A-I: Classification of Permits and Decisions
Type of
Application
Minor Site
Development

Public
Comment
Notice
Period

Pre –
App
Meeting

Public
Meeting

Open
Record
Hearing

Decision

Open
Record
Appeal

Closed
Record
Appeal

Non-City
Judicial
Appeal

No

No

No

No

CDD

HE

No

Yes

• CDD: Community Development Director
• HE: Hearing Examiner
Chapter 17.105 SMC, Off-Street Parking and Loading Standards
17.105.050 (2) The planning director may The Stanwood Municipal Code
approve an administrative variance from
provides regulations for the
the parking requirements of SMC
community development director to
17.105.090 or 17.105.140 if a parking
process an administrative variance
study prepared by a licensed
for a reduction in parking
transportation engineer documents that
requirements if the applicant meets
sufficient parking for the use is available
the required criteria of SMC
per the ITE Manual or actual traffic counts 17.105.050. The applicant applied for
on the site or a similar site.
a parking reduction variance on
October 20, 2021 that was
determined to be complete on
October 21, 2021. The variance
permit application was assigned
permit number 21-0108 and was
issued on April 27, 2022. The 14-day
appeal period for the parking
variance ended May 11, 2022 with no
appeals received.
17.105.020 (1) No building or structure in The applicant has demonstrated that
any zoning district shall be erected or
the proposed parking stalls, in
enlarged, nor shall any building, structure addition to recording a Tenth
or land be used, designed or arranged for
Amendment to the existing
any purpose without provisions for such
Declaration of Reciprocal Easements,
off-street parking and/or loading facilities Covenants, and Restrictions for the
as required by this code, nor shall any off- Lindstrom Development allowing Lot
street parking or loading area, whether
2 to utilize three shared parking
required by this code or voluntarily
spaces within 500’, will be able to
provided, be developed other than in the
adequately to serve the proposed
manner set forth herein.
mixed use development through the
variance permit process. The
approved site plan shows 37 on-site
parking spaces, and with the recorded
shared parking amendment, the
development has the provisions for
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Yes w/
Variance

17.105.020 (2) For the purpose of these
standards, 146 square feet of land shall be
deemed a parking space for one vehicle,
including access aisle, except that 153
square feet of paved area or garage space
shall be deemed a parking space for one
vehicle. The minimum dimensions for
each parking space shall be eight and onehalf feet wide by 18 feet long.
17.105.020 (3) The access aisles within
any off-street parking area shall be a
minimum of 11 feet wide for one-way
traffic and a maximum of 24 feet wide for
two-way traffic. The primary internal
circulation system of an off-street parking
lot, where no parking spaces are provided
directly off this internal roadway, shall
have a maximum width of 30 feet.
17.105.020 (4) All parking spaces and
access driveways shall be paved or
otherwise surfaced with an all-weather
surface, and shall be graded and drained
so as to dispose of surface water that
might accumulate within or upon such
area. No surface water from any parking
area shall be permitted to drain onto
adjoining property.
17.105.070 (1) Except as otherwise
provided in these standards, off-street
parking spaces required herein may be
occupied by the occupants, employees, or
patrons of the property or by visitors or
delivery vehicles incidental to the
principal use, but not by vehicles being
repaired, stored or displayed for sale or
hire.
17.105.120.(1) Screening and
Landscaping. Screening and landscaping
shall be provided in accordance with the
landscape performance standards of this
code.

off-street parking and loading as
required by this chapter. (Condition 1)
The applicant is proposing 37 outdoor
parking spaces which are 18’ long and
8.5’ wide and 3 off-site shared parking
spaces, meeting the requirements of
this section. (Condition 1)

Yes

The proposed two-way access drive
aisle is 24’ wide. (Condition 1)
Yes

All parking, drive aisles and parking
spaces are paved. All drainage runoff
from roofs and paved areas will be
collected in existing storm drainage
and conveyed to the existing
detention pond on the east end of the
Grandview properties. (Conditions 1 &
11)
The proposed parking shall be used
for the mixed use development. No
vehicles shall use the parking lot
areas for repair, storage, or displayed
for sale or hire. (Condition 25)

The approved preliminary landscape
plan has been reviewed in accordance
with SMC 17.145 Landscape
Performance Standards. (Conditions 1
& 13)
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Yes

Yes

Yes

17.105.120.(2) Minimum Distances and
Setbacks. No part of any off-street parking
area containing five or more vehicle
spaces shall be closer than 10 feet to any
dwelling, school, hospital, or other
institution for human care.
17.105.120.(5) Lighting. All lighting used
to illuminate any off-street parking area
shall be so arranged as to reflect the light
away from adjoining premises used for
residential purposes.
17.105.140 Minimum required off-street
parking spaces. The minimum number of
off-street parking stalls shall be
determined by the following table, except
for the provisions of SMC 17.105.110.
Requirements for any use not specifically
mentioned shall be the same as the use
most similar to the one sought. In these
instances, the planning director shall
make this determination.

The proposed off-street parking area
of the development is located at least
10 feet from any adjacent dwellings,
schools, hospitals, or other
institutions for human care.
(Condition 1)
Proposed light poles are shown on the
approved site plan and shall be
oriented facing internally and away
from adjoining properties or shielded.
(Conditions 1 & 14)
The applicant has demonstrated that
the proposed parking stalls with the
recorded shared parking amendment
will be able to adequately to serve the
proposed mixed use development
through the variance permit process
with parking variance 21-0108
approved on April 27, 2022.
Unit Type
Mid-Rise
Apartments
with FirstFloor
Commercial
Shopping
Center

LUC
231

Lot 2
Units
36

820

6,612

Total
Demand
Total OnSite
Total
Shared
Total
Proposed

Ratio
0.36
/unit

Stalls
13

3.81
/1,00
0 SF

26
39
37
3
40

The applicant is proposing 37 parking
spaces for Lot 2. Using the ITE
minimum parking data, Lot 2 has a
demand of 39 parking spaces. The
applicant has recorded an
amendment to the existing shared
parking agreement to allow Lot 2 use
of three off-site parking stalls located
within 500 feet. Third-party review of
the parking variance has determined
that the proposed 40 parking stalls is
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Yes

Yes

Yes

expected to be sufficient for the
proposed development. The applicant
shall monitor and regulate the
parking on the entire property. This
may result in limiting tenants to a
certain number of stalls in the future.
(Conditions 1, 8, & 25)
Chapter 17.112 SMC, Architectural Design Standards
17.112.010 The purpose of these standard This proposal has been reviewed
is to provide appropriate criteria for the
through the land use entitlement
evaluation of external design features of
process. The proposed structure will
new development and renovations to
be reviewed to meet the architectural
existing buildings. The criteria are not
design requirements applicable to the
intended to restrict imagination,
GC zone at the time of building permit
innovation, or variety, but rather to assist submittal. 17.112.040 Building design
in focusing on design principles that can
standards applicable in the NB, GC,
result in creative solution which will
and GI zoning districts and
develop a positive visual appearance for
17.112.060 through 17.112.090.
the city; preserve and enhance property
(Condition 23)
values; and promote the public health,
safety and welfare.
Chapter 17.114 SMC, Critical Areas – General Provisions
17.114.150 (3)
The City of Stanwood’s
(a) Determination Criteria. The director or Comprehensive Plan Section VIII –
his/her designee shall use the following
Natural Features, did not identify
indicators to assist in determining the
critical areas on the subject property
need for a critical area report:
per Figures:
(i) Indication of a critical area on the city
NF-3 Frequently Flooded Areas
critical areas map that may be impacted
NF-5 Water Features
by the proposed activity;
NF-6 Wetlands
(ii) Information and scientific opinions
NF-7a Slope Stability
from appropriate agencies, including but
NF-7b Seismic/Volcanic/Lahars
not limited to the Departments of Fish and Hazards NF-8 Wellhead Protection
Wildlife, Natural Resources, and Ecology;
Areas
(iii) Documentation, from a scientific or
NF-9 Open Space Corridors
other reasonable source, of the possible
presence of a critical area; or
Furthermore, the proposed project is
(iv) A finding by a qualified professional
located within the Lindstrom Master
or a reasonable belief by the planning
Development Plan which has
director that a critical area may exist
previously been reviewed for critical
on or adjacent to the site of the
areas. The documents that have been
proposed activity.
adopted with this permit include:
Addendum to the Final EIS associated
with the Lindstrom Annexation
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N/A
At This
Time

Yes

Master Development Plan prepared
for the Stanwood-Camano Village
Mixed-Use Development, Addendum
to the Final EIS associated with the
Lindstrom Annexation Master
Development Plan prepared for the
Stanwood-Camano Village Business
Park and Senior Housing
Development, Final EIS for the
Lindstrom Annexation Proposed
Master Development Plan, and DNS
for the Stanwood 2019/2020
Comprehensive Plan.
Chapter 17.140 SMC, Stormwater Management Performance Standards
17.140.050 (1) The 2005 Edition of the
All stormwater on the site shall be
Washington State Department of Ecology’s regulated by the 2005 DOE
“Stormwater Management Manual for
Stormwater Management Manual. The
Western Washington” is hereby adopted
permittee has submitted a
by reference and is hereinafter referred to preliminary drainage report, which
as the “manual”. Local exceptions are
has been approved by the Public
included in Chapter 3 of the Street and
Works Department. A final report and
Utility Standards and are included herein
plans will be approved during the
by this reference.
construction permit. (Conditions 9 &
11)
17.140.050 (2) Design for stormwater
systems shall be consistent with the street
and utility standards.

Yes

The applicant has proposed to collect
runoff from roofs and paved areas to
an existing storm drainage and
convey it to the existing detention
pond on the east end of the
Grandview properties. The proposed
stormwater system has been
approved by the Public Works
Department. (Conditions 9 & 11)

Yes

17.140.050 (3) Stormwater Best
Management Practices (BMP’s).
(a) General. BMP’s shall be used to control
pollution from stormwater. BMP’s shall be
used to comply with these standards.
BMP’s may be found in the manual.

Best management practices will be
required for erosion, run-off, and
pollution prevention on the site.
These will be installed and inspected
prior to ground disturbing activities.
(Conditions 9, 11, & 12)

Yes

17.140.050 (4) Illicit Discharges. Illicit
discharges to stormwater drainage
systems are prohibited.

No illicit discharges will be allowed
from the site. (Condition 11)

Page 16 of 29
Grandview Lot 2 Site Development 21-0058

Yes

Chapter 17.145 SMC, Landscape Performance Standards
17.145.030.(1) General. Prior to the
The applicant has submitted a
issuance of any building or site
landscape plan that has been
development permit for any development reviewed and approved in accordance
other than a single or two-family home on with this chapter. (Conditions 1 & 13)
its own lot, a landscape plan consistent
with this chapter shall be submitted to the
planning director for review and approval,
according to SMC 17.145.020.
17.145.060.(2) Trees.
The preliminary landscape plan
(a) All plant material designated as “trees” shows 4 different tree varieties. All of
on an approved site plan shall be species
the tree species on the plan meet the
that are rated as having an average
crown spread requirement.
mature spread of crown of greater than 10
feet in the state of Washington.
Common Name
Spread
Immediately upon planting, trees shall be
Fastigiata Maidenhair 12-15 feet
a minimum of seven feet in trunk height
Tree
and shall have a minimum caliper of two
Golden Desert Ash
15-20 feet
inches measured from a height of four feet
Green Arrow Nootka 10-12 feet
above the ground at installation.
Cypress
Skyrocket English
10-15 feet
Oak
(b) Trees of species whose roots are
The trees planted within the parking
known to cause damage to roadways or
area or within 12 feet of pavement or
other public works shall not be planted
water and sewer lines shall be
closer than 12 feet to any roadway, water installed using root barriers. The final
line or sewer line. Other varieties may be
landscape plan shall show the
submitted for approval as a street tree
planting details on the construction
with at least two sources regarding
plans. (Condition 13)
growing. A combination of street trees,
planter boxes or other landscaping may be
substituted for street trees upon approval
by the planning director. Such trees shall
be planted using manufactured root
barriers or equivalents approved by the
public works director.
(c)Trees shall not be placed so as to
The trees to be planted on site shall
interfere with site drainage, or where they not interfere site drainage or with any
shall require frequent pruning to avoid
power or utility lines. The final
interference with power and utility lines.
landscape plan shall show the
locations of all tree installations.
(Conditions 1 & 13)
(d) Tree Species mix. When more than 10 The permittee is required by code to
trees are required to be planted, a mix of
plant 12 trees within the property. A
species shall be provided. The number of
minimum of 2 different species of
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

species to be planted shall vary according
to the total number of trees required. The
minimum number of species to be planted
are indicated in the following table.
Species shall be planted in proportion to
the required mix. This species mix shall
not apply to areas of vegetation required
to be preserved by law.
Required Species Mix
Required Number of
Minimum of
Trees
Species
11-20
2
21-30
3
31-40
4
41 or more
5
17.145.060.(3) Shrubs
(a) Shrubs shall be a minimum of 24
inches in height when measured at the
time of planting.
(b) Shrubs shall be planted in all interior
and perimeter landscape area, although
are not required for street frontages,
except as provided in SMC 17.145.080.
Required shrub plantings shall be spaced
18 to 36 inches on centered.
17.145.060.(5) Ground Covers.
(a) All landscape areas, including interior,
perimeter, and street frontage planting
areas, shall utilize ground cover in
between trees and shrubs.
(b) Ground covers used in lieu of grass
shall be planted in such a manner as to
present a finished appearance and
reasonably complete coverage within one
year after installation.
(c) Ground cover shall be planted every 18
inches on center. If one-gallon pots are
used, ground cover may be planted every
24 inches on center.
17.145.060.(7) Native Plant Materials
Selection Criteria. Trees and other
vegetation shall be planted in soil and
climatic conditions which are appropriate
for their growth habits and
characteristics. Plants used in landscape

trees will be required. The
preliminary landscape plan shows 4
different species of trees will be
planted on the site:
Fastigiate Maidenhair Tree (Ginkgo
biloba `Goldspire`)
Golden Desert Ash (Fraxinus oxycarpa
`Golden Desert`)
Green Arrow Nootka Cypress
(Chamaecyparis nootkatensis `Green
Arrow`)
Skyrocket English Oak (Quercus robur
'Fastigiata' TM)
(Conditions 1 and 7)
The preliminary landscape plan
shows a variety of 4 shrub species to
be planted within the common open
spaces, interior parking lot and
perimeter landscaping. The shrubs
planting shall be verified at the time
of installation. (Conditions 1 & 13)

The preliminary landscape plan
shows 1 type of groundcover and
lawn will be used throughout the
common open spaces, interior
parking lot and perimeter
landscaping. The ground cover
planting shall be verified at the time
of installation. (Conditions 1 & 13)

The plant species selected by the
applicant have been reviewed to
ensure appropriate species selection.
The plants selected are appropriate
for Stanwood’s 8b hardiness zone,
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Yes

Yes

Yes

design pursuant to this chapter shall, to
the greatest extent possible, be: (a)
Appropriate to the conditions in which
they are to be planted; (b) Have
noninvasive growth habits; (c) Encourage
low maintenance, a reduction of water
consumption, high quality design; and (d)
Otherwise consistent with the intent of
these standards.
17.145.070.(2) Multifamily Residential or
Nonresidential Lots. (a) One tree shall be
planted or preserved for every 2,000
square feet of lot area of either a
multifamily residential or nonresidential
lot, or fraction thereof.
17.145.080.(1) All new single-family
residential subdivisions, multifamily
projects, or nonresidential projects shall
provide a five-foot landscape strip with
street trees along all existing abutting
streets or new public or private streets
provided with the development. Where
possible, the landscaping strip should be
located between the right-of-way and the
sidewalk. Landscaping strips shall be
provided in the public or private right-ofway or on private property. Strips located
on private property shall be located in a
permanent landscaping easement
recorded with the property.
17.145.090. On the site of a building
providing an off-street parking area or
other vehicular use area, where such area
will not be entirely screened visually by an
intervening building or structure from any
abutting right-of-way, there shall be
provided landscaping between such area
and such right-of-way, as follows: (1) A
strip of land at least five feet in width,
located between the abutting right-of-way
and the off-street parking areas or other
vehicular use area, which is exposed to an
abutting right-of-way, shall be landscaped.
Such landscaping shall include one tree for
each 30 lineal feet or fraction thereof.

non-invasive, and can commonly be
found in North America.

The entire property is 24,216 square
feet, which requires 12 trees to be
planted on the site. The preliminary
landscape plan shows that at least 13
trees will be installed. (Conditions 1
and 13)
The proposed development is located
on an infill lot within an existing
shopping complex with large, paved
parking areas and few pedestrian
walking paths. The applicant has
provided sidewalks that will connect
to existing sidewalks. (Condition 1)

Yes

Yes

The applicant has proposed 5’
landscape buffers with trees located
between the proposed off-street
parking area and the adjacent Rightof-Way to the south and west meeting
this requirement. (Conditions 1 and
13)
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Yes

Such trees shall be located between the
abutting right-of-way and off-street
parking or other vehicular use area and
shall be installed in a planting area of at
least 25 square feet, with one dimension
being at least five feet. In addition, a hedge
at least two feet in height shall be placed
along the perimeter of such landscaped
strip. The remainder of the required
landscaped areas shall be planted with
grass, ground cover, or other landscape
treatment, excluding paving, except for
necessary accessways.
17.145.100.(1) Where any lot is proposed
for commercial, institutional, or multiplefamily housing (not including duplexes)
and such development would abut
adjacent single-family residential
development, a landscaped buffer shall be
required along all common property lines,
within the new development’s lands. The
buffer shall be no less than 15 feet wide
and consist of at least three rows of
plantings that shall be installed in a
staggered manner, 10 feet on center. The
plant species selected shall attain a height
of at least 10 feet at maturity.
17.145.110 Parking Area Interior
Landscaping.
(1) Off-street parking areas shall have at
least 10 square feet of interior
landscaping for each parking space,
excluding those spaces abutting a
perimeter for which landscaping is
required by any other section of this code,
and excluding all parking spaces that are
directly served by an aisle abutting and
running parallel to such a perimeter.
Additionally, other vehicular use areas
shall have one square foot of landscaped
area for each 100 square feet of paved
area or fraction thereof.

There are no single-family residences
abutting the subject property, and as
such a 15-ft landscape buffer is not
required. (Condition 1)

N/A

The preliminary landscape plan
shows the interior landscaping
islands have approximately 690
square feet of interior landscaping.
Amount
37 parking
spaces

Required
10 sf per
parking
space
1sf per 100
paved area

8,745 sf
paved area
Total
(Conditions 1 and 13)
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Total
370 sf
87 sf
457 sf

Yes

Chapter 17.147 SMC, Recreational and Open Space Standards
17.147.010 Recreation Area Minimum
Requirement. Multifamily apartment
developments (either rentals or
condominiums) shall provide recreation
areas in an amount equal to 50 square feet
per person expected to reside in that
development (as determined in
accordance with SMC 17.147.020).
17.147.020 Occupancy Computation. For
purposes of these standards, one bedroom
dwelling units shall be deemed to house
an average of 2.0 persons, two bedroom
units 3.5 persons, three bedroom units 4.5
persons, and units with four and more
bedrooms 5.5 persons.

17.147.040(2) The number of required
recreational facilities shall be dependent
on the total number of dwelling units
approved for the residential project. The
following table indicates the number of
required recreational facilities relative to
the size of the residential project:
Minimum Recreation Facility
Requirements
Number of
Minimum Number
Approved Dwelling of Required
Units in Project
Recreational
Facilities
10-50
1
17.147.040(4) If an applicant wishes to
provide recreational facilities in a manner
that is not consistent with these
standards, this shall be allowed, if, in the
opinion of the planning director, the
proposed deviation from these standards
will be equivalent to the requirements
contained herein.

Occupancy
45

Required
X 50

Total SF
2,250

The applicant is providing 2,345 SF in
residential amenities on the first floor
including a residential lounge and
fitness center. (Conditions 1 & 3)

Yes

The applicant has requested to use an
occupancy of 1.25 persons per unit as
a deviation from these standards (See
17.147.040.(4)).
Unit
Amount
Type
Studio
36
& 1-Bed
Total Occupancy

Required

Total

X 1.25

45

Yes

45

A total of 45 persons are expected to
reside within the mixed use
apartment building.
The proposed project has 36 multifamily residential units within the
building, therefore requiring that 1
recreational facility is provided to the
residents. The following facilities have
been proposed for this project:
Fitness Center
(Conditions 1 and 3)

The applicant manages six different
housing complexes located within
Stanwood and the surrounding area.
Between these six housing complexes,
they manage a total of 421 apartment
units including 138 studio units. The
average turnover for their studio
units is 14-16 months. Approximately
90% of their currently managed
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Yes

studio units are occupied by a single
tenant with 10% of their studio units
being occupied by two or more
people. This is an average occupancy
of 1.1 persons per unit. The applicant
has requested to use an occupancy of
1.25 persons per unit as a deviation
from these standards. The Planning
Director finds this deviation
reasonable and equivalent to the
requirements.
Chapter 17.148 SMC, Transportation Concurrency Management
17.148.040 (1) All new developments,
redevelopment, changes in use, and
additions in building square footage that
generate 15 or more additional peak trips
according to the ITE manual or a trip
generation study prepared by a
professional engineer are subject to the
concurrency standards herein; and the
applicant shall have a transportation
study prepared for the development to
determine any concurrency impacts to the
city’s transportation system.

This property was rezoned from
General Commercial (GC) to GC-MXO.
The applicant submitted a Traffic
Impact Analysis by Gibson Traffic
Consultants Inc. on June 2021 stating
3.58 fewer PM peak hour trips will be
generated by the mixed use
residential proposal than if a
commercial use developed the
property. Therefore, the project is
exempt from transportation
concurrency standards.

Chapter 17.148.050 SMC, Water and Sewer Certificates of Availability
17.148.050 Water and Sewer Certificates
The Public Works Department issued
of Availability. Water and sewer
water and sewer certificates of
concurrency and certificates of availability availability on September 2, 2021.
shall apply to Site Development Permits.

Yes

Yes

Chapter 17.149 SMC, State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
17.149.030 Categorical Exemptions and
Threshold Determinations.
(2) Use of Exemptions.
(a) The responsible official shall
determine whether the license and/or the
proposal is exempt. If a proposal is
exempt, none of the procedural
requirements of this chapter apply to the
proposal. The city shall not require
completion of an environmental checklist
for an exempt proposal.

Under 17.149.090 Categorical
Exemptions.
(ii) The construction or location of
any multifamily residential structures
of less than or equal to 60 dwelling
units.
The proposed use is constructing 34
multi-family residential dwelling
units and is exempt from SEPA.
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Yes

Chapter 17.151 SMC, Impact Fees – Public Facilities
17.151.040 Imposition of Impact Fees.
Impact fees for traffic and parks will
There is imposed upon all new
be collected at the time of building
development activity within the city an
permit issuance. The impact fees will
impact fee which shall be calculated by
follow the adopted fee schedule in
adding the impact fee components as
place at time of building permit
hereinafter provided for that are
submittal. (Conditions 18 & 19)
applicable to each such new development
activity.
Chapter 17.153 SMC, Impact Fees, School Facilities
17.153.040 (1) This chapter shall be
Impact fees for schools will be
uniformly applicable to residential
collected at the time of building
development that occurs within the city
permit issuance, if required. The
pursuant to Chapter 82.02 RCW. Impact
impact fees will follow the adopted
fees will be assessed on new dwelling unit fee schedule in place at the time of
for which the requirements of SMC
building permit submittal. (Condition
17.153.030 have been met.
18)
IV.

Yes

Yes

APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 17.80 SMC, Administration – Site Development Permit
17.80.036A site development permit
shall be granted if the city finds, based on
substantial evidence in the record, that
the development complies with each of
the following criteria:
(1) The development is consistent with
The staff report provides an analysis
the goals, policies, requirements and
that the Site Development application
performance standards of this title, the
meets the general purposes of the
street and utility standards (Chapter
Stanwood Municipal Code,
14.14 SMC), the Comprehensive Plan and Comprehensive Plan and Street &
other applicable laws and regulations;
Utility Standards.
(2) The development project as
The project is exempt from SEPA and
proposed incorporates, to the maximum is not expected to cause adverse
extent feasible, mitigation measures to
environmental impacts.
substantially lessen or eliminate all
adverse environmental impacts of the
development;
(3) The development is connected to the The proposed development shall
city water, sewer, and stormwater
connect to water, sewer and
systems.
stormwater.
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Yes

Yes

Yes

V.

CONCLUSIONS

Revised Code of Washington 36.70B.040 – Determination of Consistency, requires that a
proposed project shall be reviewed for consistency with a local government’s development
regulations during project review by consideration of:
1. Type of land use;
2. The level of development, such as units per acre or other measures of density;
3. Infrastructure, including public facilities and services needed to serve the
development; and
4. The characteristics of the development, such as development standards.
Based on the above analysis, and with the proposed conditions listed below, staff finds that
the Grandview Lot 2 Site Development Permit Application has met the requirements of the
City of Stanwood Development Standards, Comprehensive Plan, and Stanwood Municipal
Code.
VI.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

The proposed project was found to be consistent with and meets the intent of the
Stanwood Comprehensive Plan and applicable development regulations, therefore the
Grandview Lot 2 Site Development Permit (21-0058) is hereby APPROVED, subject to the
following conditions.
VII.

CONDITIONS

Site Development Approval:
1. All improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the approved variance

site plan dated April 27, 2022 and approved preliminary landscaping plan dated
August 1, 2022, or as formally amended with any associated new conditions of
approval. Minor modifications to the plans may be approved by the Community
Development Director or Public Works Director if the modifications do not: 1)
involve more than a 10% increase in the area or scale of the development, 2) have a
significantly greater impact on the environment and facilities, and 3) change the
boundaries of the originally approved plan.

2. The approved Site Development Permit shall expire one year from the date of

approval per SMC 17.81A.250.
3. All applicable components of the Stanwood Municipal Code shall be followed.
4. No permits and construction pursuant to the site development permit shall begin or

be authorized until 14 days from the date of decision. No construction permit will be
issued, nor may site work begin until the final civil construction drawings have been
approved by the City.
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5. Prior to construction, the applicant and contractor shall attend a pre-construction

meeting with City of Stanwood Public Works staff to discuss expectations and
limitations of the civil plan approval before starting construction.

6. Prior to construction, the applicant shall provide a traffic control and haul route

plan for review and approval by the City. The traffic control and haul route plan
shall address:
a. Proposed haul route for earthwork activities;
b. General location and type of warning signs or devices intended to protect
vehicular and pedestrian safety;
c. Provide for emergency access during construction;
d. Means to provide reasonable access to neighboring properties during
construction.
7. If historical, cultural, or archaeological sites or artifacts are discovered in the

process of development, work on that portion of the site shall be stopped
immediately, the site secured, and the find reported as soon as possible to the
planning director. The applicant shall follow and adhere to a Monitoring and
Inadvertent Discovery Plan. The property owner also shall notify the Washington
State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation and affected tribes.

8. The applicant shall be responsible for monitoring, managing, and providing

adequate parking to tenants of the subject site to meet the requirements of the
development. No overflow parking onto public streets shall be permitted.

Site Construction:
9. The Applicant shall follow all recommendations and BMP’s as described in the

Stormwater Report dated January 28, 2021 prepared by David W. Harmsen P.E. The
final drainage report and landscape plans shall be approved with the construction
drawings.
10. Construction hours of operation are limited to 7:00 am to 10:00 pm on weekdays,

8:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturdays, Sundays, and state recognized holidays.
11. Best management practices will be followed for erosion, run-off, and pollution

prevention on the site. These will be installed and inspected prior to ground
disturbance. No illicit discharges will be allowed from the site. Siltation and erosion
control measures shall be employed per the approved Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan and / or Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. Site runoff
during construction shall be handled and treated as to quantity and quality impacts
by utilizing Best Management Practices as defined in the 2005 Stormwater
Management Manual for Western Washington and the current Department of
Ecology National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). The erosion
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control measures shall be inspected and approved by the City prior to
commencement of any clearing and grading.
a. Clearing and grading in the wet months (October 15 – April 30th) shall only
be allowed with the approval of a wet weather erosion control plan. The wet
weather erosion control plan is required to be submitted to the City for
review and approval a minimum of 30 days in advance of grading activities.
12. Prior to grading activity, the clearing limits of the approved plans shall be delineated

in the field. Any significant trees to be retained shall also be delineated in the field
and inspected by the City prior to major ground disturbance activities. The
delineated clearing limits and erosion control measures shall be inspected and
approved by the City prior to commencement of any clearing and grading.
13. Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the approved landscape plan prior

to building occupancy. Minor modification of the landscaping plans may be
approved by the Community Development Director if the modification maintains
consistency with the Stanwood Municipal Code, Section 17.145, Landscape
Performance Standards. Ground cover shall be provided between trees per SMC
17.145.090.
14. Exterior lighting shall be tested to ensure it does not impact adjoining properties

and shall be shielded if necessary. Light poles shall be oriented towards the interior
of the subject property and away from adjoining properties.
Utilities:
15. The project is subject to applicable water, sewer, and stormwater general facility

(plant investments) fees and hookup fees. These fees are payable at the levels in
effect at the time of complete application of the Site Development permit (June 7,
2021) and will be collected at the time of building permit issuance.

16. The cost of any work, new or upgrade, to the existing electrical system and facilities

that is required to connect the project to the Snohomish County PUD electric system
shall be in accordance with applicable Snohomish County PUD policies.

17. All construction of water and sewer facilities shall be constructed in accordance

with Stanwood’s Utility Standards and Specifications. Easements shall be prepared,
reviewed by the City and recorded with Snohomish County Assessor’s Office prior to
building occupancy.

Fees and Bonds:
18. The applicant shall pay park and school impact mitigation fees for each new

residential unit developed, or other forms of negotiated impact mitigation, directly
to the City of Stanwood in accordance with SMC 17. 151 or similar requirements
associated with the Growth Management Act. Payment of impact mitigation fees
shall be made to the City prior to building permit issuance, unless the option of
deferred payment for single family dwelling units is used. The total fee or
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mitigation amount shall be based on the mitigation fee established by the most
recently adopted Fee Resolution.
19. The applicant shall traffic impact mitigation fees for each new pm peak hour trip

generated by the proposed development, or other forms of negotiated impact
mitigation, directly to the City of Stanwood in accordance with SMC 17.151 or
similar requirements associated with the Growth Management Act. Payment of
impact mitigation fees shall be made to the City prior to building permit issuance,
unless the option of deferred payment for single family dwelling units is used. The
total fee or mitigation amount shall be based on the mitigation fee established by the
most recently adopted Fee Resolution.

20. The project is subject to applicable water, sewer, and stormwater general facility

(plant investments) fees and hookup fees. These fees are payable at the levels in
effect at the time of complete application of the site development permit and will be
collected at the time of building permit issuance.
21. All landscaping associated with a project permit shall require the submittal of an

acceptable maintenance bond or surety to warrant all required landscaping
improvements against defects in labor and materials for a period of two years after
acceptance of the improvements by the City pursuant to SMC 16.30.030. The surety
shall amount to twenty-five (25%) percent of the cost of the improvements,
including labor, as determined by the City. The surety shall be submitted to and
approved by the City and executed prior to occupancy of the building. All
landscaping shall be maintained in healthy growing condition. A final landscape
inspection will be performed at the end of the two-year period and any dead, dying
or diseased plant material shall be replaced.
22. All public improvements, including roads, drainage and utilities, associated with a

project permit shall require the submittal of an acceptable maintenance bond or
surety to warrant all required improvements against defects in labor and materials
for a period of two years after acceptance of the improvements by the City pursuant
to SMC 16.30.030. The surety shall amount to twenty-five (25%) percent of the cost
of the improvements, including labor, as determined by the City. The surety shall be
submitted to and approved by the City and executed prior to occupancy of the
building. A final site inspection will be performed at the end of the two-year period
and any defects shall be replaced.

Other:
23. The applicant shall submit building design plans meeting the architectural

standards of SMC 17.112 at the time of building permit submittal

24. Business Licenses for all contractors working on the site shall be required to obtain

a Stanwood Business License endorsement on their State Business License.
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25. The proposed parking shall be used for the mixed use development use. No vehicles

shall use the parking lot areas for repair, storage, or displayed for sale or hire.

26. Any future dry cleaner businesses renting commercial space on this property are

limited to drop-off facilities only.

27. Any use renting commercial space that utilizes or produces hazardous, odorous, or

airborne substances shall contain, reduce, and mitigate impacts and may be subject
to additional conditions as determined by the community development director.
28. The applicant shall have a licensed Civil Engineer prepare and/or supervise the

preparation of As-Built drawings to be reviewed, approved and signed by the City
Engineer upon satisfactory installation of the constructed infrastructure
improvements and site work. One reproducible copy of the drawing shall be
submitted as well as the final AutoCAD drawings shall be submitted prior to
occupancy of the building.
29. If at any time during construction, the streets are not kept clean and clear, all work

shall stop until the streets are cleaned and maintained in a manner acceptable to the
Public Works Director. All construction equipment, building materials, and debris
shall be stored on the applicant’s property, out of the public right-of-way. In no case
shall the access to any private or public property be blocked or impinged upon
without prior consent from the affected property owners and the City.
VIII.

APPEAL

This decision may be appealed pursuant to SMC 17.81B.710, which provides for an open
record appeal of an administrative decision before the Hearing Examiner. Appeals may be
submitted by the applicant or any person who submitted written comments prior to the
date the decision was issued. The completed appeal must provide specific reasons set forth
in SMC 17.81B.710 (2) (a-d). Appeals shall be filed in writing to the department of
community development within 14 days of the notice of decision. Appeals shall be
delivered to the City of Stanwood, at 10220 270th Street NW, Stanwood, WA 98292, by,
Monday, August 15, 2022 at 4:30 pm. Appeals shall be accompanied by a $500 nonrefundable filing fee.
Prepared by: Tansy Schroeder, City Planner
Date: August 1, 2022
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Approved by:
August 1, 2022
Signature: ________________________________________________________________Date: _____________________
Tansy Schroeder
City Planner
Attachments:
Approved Variance Site Plan dated April 27, 2022
Approved Preliminary Landscape Plan dated August 1, 2022
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DISC AT INTERSECTION OF 265TH & 72ND
AVE, DOWN 0.3' IN CASE, ELEV=101.42'
TBM #2:
PK IN ASPHALT PATH NW OF DETENTION
POND AND EAST OF THEATER, ELEV=81.09'
CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION

0

FOUND MONUMENT IN CASING
W/ 1 3/4" BRASS DISK & PUNCH
MARKED "LS12716 1997"
INTX 72ND AVE NW & 265TH ST NW

10

20

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(PER DEED IN LIEU OF FORCLOSURE RECORDED ON AUDITOR'S FILE NO.
201512290565)

40

125 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 104
P.O. BOX 516
MONROE, WA 98272

1" = 20'

(360) 794-7811
(206) 343-5903
FAX: (360) 805-9732

REVISIONS

LOT 2 AS DELINEATED ON THE FACE OF BINDING SITE PLAN RECORDED IN VOLUME 2
OF BINDING SITE PLANS PAGE 63 THROUGH 65, INCLUSIVE, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE
NUMBER 9510305005, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, BEING A
PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.

D
30.00'

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

265TH STREET NW

265TH ST NW

12 + 00
PARKING
STALL TYP. 15
22'

STA 17+46.50

14 + 00

17 + 00

SITE DATA

20'
FOUND MONUMENT IN CASING
W/ 1 3/4" BRASS DISK & PUNCH
MARKED "LS28074"
C/L OF 265TH ST NW

30.00'

10'

S88°17'26"E
196.88'

60°'

TBM #2
ELEV:92.89'

LEGEND

ASPHALT PATCH
CONC. BASE
OF SIGN

7000 BLOCK 265TH ST. NW,
STANWOOD, WASHINGTON
32042900204500
GC-MXO (GENERAL COMMERCIAL WITH MIXED USE OVERLAY)
GC-MXO (GENERAL COMMERCIAL WITH MIXED USE OVERLAY)
MIXED USE
24,216 SF (0.556 AC)
CITY OF STANWOOD
CITY OF STANWOOD
NORTH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT
STANWOOD-CAMANO SCHOOL DISTRICT #401

TAX PARCEL NUMBER:
EXISTING ZONING:
PROPOSED ZONING:
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION:
GROSS SITE AREA:
WATER SOURCE:
SEWAGE DISPOSAL:
FIRE DISTRICT:
SCHOOL DISTRICT:

21
-2

SET TK IN LEAD

SITE ADDRESS:

1

72ND AVE NW

13 + 00

10
-

FOUND MONUMENT IN CASE

FENCE POST

s

GAS METER
TBM #1
ELEV:101.87'

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
LUMINAIRE
TRANSFORMER PAD

N01°42'36"E
123.00'

G

PROPOSED
BUILDING

APN:32042900204500
LOT 2, BSP AFN:9510305005
SATHER FAMILY TRUST
265TH ST NW

24'

POWER VAULT

24'

MAILBOX

24'

18'

CO
S

8.5'
2

SEWER MANHOLE

OWNER/APPLICANT/CONTACT

DAVID HARMSEN, PE
HARMSEN, LLC
125 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 104
MONROE, WA 98272
(360) 794-7811

SCOTT WAMMACK
C/O GRANDVIEW HOMES
PO BOX 159
ARLINGTON, WA 98223
(360) 435-7171

SURVEYOR
RINK CARPENTER
HARMSEN, LLC
125 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 104
MONROE, WA 98272
(360) 794-7811

24'

SIGN POST
SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT

ENGINEER

PARKING
STALL TYP. 18

2

PARKING QUANTITIES

BUILDING QUANTITIES

EXISTING
STANDARD STALLS:
ADA STALLS:

0 STALLS
0 STALLS

GROUND FLOOR:
6,612 RENTABLE COMMERCIAL SPACE
2,345 RESIDENTIAL AMENITIES (LEASING OFFICE
AND LOUNGE)

PROPOSED
STANDARD STALLS:
ADA STALLS:

38 STALLS
2 STALLS

FLOORS 2-3:
36 STUDIO APARTMENTS

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

STREET LIGHT
TYP. 2

JUNCTION BOX

18'

FIRE HYDRANT

APN:32042900204800
26477 72ND AVE NW

18'

196.88'
N88°17'26"W

18'

18'

WATER METER

DATE:

FENCE LINE
G

CITY OF STANWOOD

GAS LINE

UP

POWER LINE (UNDERGROUND)

SS

SEWER LINE

SD

STORM DRAIN LINE

UT

TELEPHONE LINE (UNDERGROUND)

7000 BLOCK 265TH ST. NW
STANWOOD, WASHINGTON

WATER VALVE

CONTACT INFORMATION

GRANDVIEW HOMES

CATCH BASIN

123.00'
S01°42'36"W

APN:32042900204400
26479 72ND AVE NW

GATE POST

APN:01037400010000
7104 265TH ST NW

FOUND REBAR AS NOTED

EMORY LOFTS
-SITE PLAN

10 + 00

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
1

LOT 2 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'

P:\WORK\PROJECTS\2019\19-491 GRANDVIEW HOMES\CE\DWG\SHEETS\C1.0 -SITE PLAN.DWG 10/21/2021

Permit 21-0108
April 27, 2022

BY:

DATE:

BY:

DATE:

PERMIT NO.
UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT © 2021 BY HARMSEN & ASSOCIATES INC.

10-21-2021
JOB #:

19-491

Know what'sbelow.
Call before you dig.

C1.0

SS

SD

W

LAV DE2
HEM YH3

TREES

SS
RUD SUL

98

99

96

95

SS

SS
ARC UVA

SD

W

SD

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

SIZE

CHA ARR

2

Chamaecyparis nootkatensis `Green Arrow`

Green Arrow Nootka Cypress

7` Ht.

FRA GOL

2

Fraxinus oxycarpa `Golden Desert`

Ash

2" Cal.

MAH RE4

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

SD

SD

SS

97

HEL SEM

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

GIN G10

SD

FFE 98.15
SD

SS

SHRUBS

ALL PLANTER ISLANDS TO HAVE 36" OF SOIL REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH 36" OF IMPORTED SOIL PER THIS SHEET

SD

1

GROUNDCOVER
SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

JUN NA5

96

97

PERENNIALS
SS

FRA GOL

3

Quercus robur 'Fastigiata' TM

Skyrocket English Oak

2" Cal.

CODE

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

SIZE

CIS COR

7

Cistus corbariensis

White Rockrose

2 gal.

JUN NA5

9

Juniperus chinensis procumbens 'Nana'

Dwarf Japanese Juniper

2 gal.

MAH RE4

11

Mahonia repens

Creeping Mahonia

2 gal.

SPI SP2

6

Spiraea japonica `Little Princess`

Little Princess Japanese Spirea

2 gal.

CODE

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

SIZE

VER PED

14

Veronica peduncularis 'Georgia Blue'

Georgia Blue Speedwell

1 gal.

CODE

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

SIZE

HEL SEM

7

Helictotrichon sempervirens

Blue Oat Grass

1 gal.

98

SPI SP2

QUE SKY

VER PED

HEM YH3

MAH RE4

SS

GIN G10

96

GROUND COVERS

7

Hemerocallis x

Hybrid Daylily

1 gal.

LAV DE2

8

Lavandula dentata

French Lavender

1 gal.

RUD SUL

2

Rudbeckia fulgida `Little Goldstar`

Coneflower

1 gal.

CODE

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

SIZE

ARC UVA

32

Arctostaphylos uva-ursi

Kinnikinnick

6"

PLANTING PLAN
1" = 20'-0" (CHECK SCALE BAR FOR ACCURACY)
Landscape Statistics

PARKING
10 SF per space
37 spaces
8,745 sf paved areas
1 sf per 100 paved areas
TOTAL

required
370

SYMBOL
1

4.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF NURSERY STOCK AND SHALL BE OF THE
TYPE, SIZE AND CONDITION SPECIFIED. THE PLANT MATERIAL SHALL EXHIBIT
NORMAL HABITS OF GROWTH FOR THE SPECIES, SHALL HAVE BUDS INTACT
AND SHALL BE FREE OF DISEASE, INSECTS, SCARS, BRUISES, BREAKS, SEED
AND WEED ROOTS.

5.

SEE NOTES THIS SHEET FOR TOPSOIL DEPTH AND SPECIFICATION.

6.

MEDIUM BARK MULCH IS TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL NEW PLANTING AREAS
WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES.

7.

THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED AS A
MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. ESPECIALLY WARM OR DRY
PERIODS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL ESTABLISHMENT WATER.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL HAVE PLANTING BACKFILL AMENDED WITH A
WETTING AGENT (TERAWET OR EQUAL) APPLIED AT MANUFACTURES
RECOMMENDED RATE.

8.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL SITE UTILITIES
PRIOR TO LANDSCAPE IMPLEMENTATION. PLANT LOCATIONS MAY BE
ADJUSTED TO AVOID CONFLICT.

WATER VOLUME TO BE APPROXIMATELY 1” OF WATER FOR
THE ENTIRE ‘DRIP-ZONE’ OF THE PLANTS.

9.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
PROTECT EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS, PAVING, WALLS, AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNER'S
SATISFACTION AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

10.

PLANT COUNT IS FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE; IF THERE IS A
DISCREPANCY, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN. ACTUAL PLANT QUANTITIES TO BE
DETERMINED BY REQUIRED PLANT SPACING.

11.

ALL AREAS TO BE PLANTED WITH GROUNDCOVER ARE INDICATED ON THE
PLAN WITH A HATCH PATTERN. SEE PLANT LIST FOR PLANT TYPE, SIZE, AND
SPACING.

12.

SUBSTITUTION OF PLANT VARIETIES DUE TO LACK OF AVAILABILITY SUBJECT
TO APPROVAL BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE AND CITY.

13.

GROUNDCOVER THAT GROWS 'OUT' OF BEDS AND INTO
ADJACENT WALKS OR ROADS ARE TO BE CUT-BACK AS
NEEDED.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE ASSUMED TO BE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

14.

PERENNIAL AND GRASSES WHICH ARE DECIDUOUS MAY BE
CUT BACK AT OWNERS DISCRETION, ONCE PER YEAR,
DURING THE MONTHS OF FEBRUARY, MARCH OR APRIL.

ALL SOIL GRADES TO BE A MINIMUM SIX INCHES BELOW ADJACENT FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL GRADES ADJACENT TO
A BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 5% 3' FROM FOUNDATION.

15.

ALL GRADES, DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

16.

BASEMAP PROVIDED BY HARMSEN ASSOCIATES.

IRRIGATE AS FOLLOWS:
FOR THE MONTHS OF OCT, NOV, DEC, JAN, FEB, MAR, APR

2.

3.

4.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

ROUNDED WASHED COBBLE, 2-3" diameter; 6 in. deep.

8.22 cy

NO IRRIGATION REQUIRED
FOR THE MONTHS OF MAY, JUNE,

1.3.

AFTER 14 DAYS WITH LESS THAN 1" OF RAINFALL, ALL
PLANTS TO BE WATERED
FOR THE MONTHS OF JULY, AUG, SEPT
AFTER 7 DAYS OF WITH LESS THAN 1" OF RAINFALL,
ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE WATERED

THIS SCHEDULE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR TWO GROWING
SEASONS.

MAINTENANCE NOTES

-

1.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE ARE STREET TREES TO BE
TOPPED OR PRUNED WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE CITY
ARBORIST.

2.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE ARE SHRUBS TO BE SHEARED
OR SHAPED WITHOUT EXPLICIT PERMISSION FROM THE
OWNER. SHRUBS ARE DESIGNED TO FILL AND GROW IN TO
A PERMANENT MATURE SIZE.

3.

5.

provided

LAWN TO BE FERTILIZED ONCE PER YEAR MIN PER
PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS.

6.

WEEDS TO BE REMOVED IN A TIMELY MANNER BY
MECHANICAL OR CHEMICAL MEANS, IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL LOCAL AND STATE GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS.

7.

BARK MULCH IN PLANTER BEDS TO BE TOPPED OFF WITH 1"
LIFT MIN, ONCE PER YEAR IN THE SPRING.

87
447

SOIL NOTES
1.

CONTRACTOR MAY STOCKPILE SITE TOPSOIL FOR POSSIBLE RE-USE IN
LANDSCAPE BEDS. STOCKPILED TOPSOIL TO BE APPROVED BY OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE. ROAD BASE, GLACIAL TILL, GRAVEL OR CONTAMINATED
SOILS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE AND WILL BE REJECTED.

2.

SITE TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE ALL ROCKS, GRASS CLODS AND DEBRIS LARGER
THAN 1" WHENEVER VISIBLE ON THE SURFACE

3.

EXISTING SITE TOPSOIL TO BE AMENDED WITH COMPOST AT A RATIO OF 3:1.
3 UNITS OF EXISTING SOIL TO ONE UNIT OF COMPOST. COMPOST TO BE
WSDOT CERTIFIED.

4.

IN LIEU OF AMENDING SITE TOPSOIL CONTRACTORS MAY CHOOSE TO USE
IMPORTED 2-WAY TOPSOIL.

5.

TOPSOIL DEPTHS

690

·

210058

PLANT LOCATIONS ON THE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND MAY BE
SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT IN THE FIELD BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

1.2.1.

4.

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE
24,250 sf
1,151 sf

3.

1.2.

SS

CHA ARR

Total Site Area
Total Landscape Area

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SIZES AND QUALITY TO CONFORM TO AMERICAN
ASSOC. OF NURSERYMEN, AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK,
MOST RECENT PUBLISHED.

1.1.1.

SS

LAV DE2

QUE SKY

1.

SS

HEL SEM

SD

2" Cal.

95

24,216 SF

SD

Fastigiate Maidenhair Tree

2.

1.3.1.

SS

SD

LOT 2
SD

Ginkgo biloba `Goldspire`

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS FAMILIAR WITH THIS KIND OF
WORK AND UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A QUALIFIED FOREMAN.

1.1.

ALL WEEDS ARE TO BE REMOVED AND COBBLE TO BE
PLACED AROUND VAULTS

CIS COR

6

1.

AS A NON AUTOMATIC IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE, THIS DROUGHT
TOLERANT PLANTING PLAN STILL REQUIRES SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERING DURING THE PLANTS ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD. IT IS
RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER HAVE A MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT OR MAINTENANCE POLICY IN PLACE TO PERFORM THE
FOLLOWING:

SD

SS

SD

94

SD

CODE

HEM YH3

93

GENERAL NOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING

PLANT SCHEDULE LOT 2

SS

SS

GROUNDCOVER PLANT.
SEE PLANT LIST

CUTBACK, PULL OUT AND DISTURB ALL
CIRCLING ROOTS FROM ANY CONTAINER
GROWN PLANTS

08/01/2022

·

BARK MULCH

·

GUYING APPARATUS;
HEAVY DUTY CHAINLOCK

PLANT SHRUB 1/2" HIGHER THAN DEPTH
GROWN AT NURSERY.
FERTILIZE ALL PLANTS WITH APPROVED
STARTER FERTILIZER APPLIED AT
MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED RATES
SCARIFY ROOTBALL OF
CONTAINER-GROWN PLANTS. PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING

TOPSOIL DEPTH AND
TYPE AS SPECIFIED
EXISTING
SUBGRADE

SECTION

FINISH GRADE

L
UA
EQ NCE
A
ST
DI

E
DI QU
S
A
T
AN L
CE

60°

8 FOOT LODGEPOLE PINE
STAKES; 2 PER TREE

FERTILIZE ALL TREES WITH
APPROVED STARTER FERTILIZER
APPLIED AT MANUFACTURER'S
SUGGESTED RATES

2" DEPTH BARK MULCH

TREE GATOR OR EQUAL

GROUNDCOVER PLANT
SPACING AS INDICATED
ON PLANT LIST (TYPICAL)

5.1.

TOPSOIL TO BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 36" IN ALL LANDSCAPE
'ISLANDS' AND INCORPORATED INTO EXISTING SUBGRADE. A
LANDSCAPE ISLAND IS AN AREA WITH ANY DIMENSION LESS THAN 6
FEET. LIGHTLY TAMP 6" LAYERS OF SOIL BY HAND OR LIGHTLY WITH
EXCAVATOR.

5.2.

TOPSOIL TO BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 12" IN ALL LANDSCAPE BED
AREAS AND INCORPORATED INTO EXISTING SUBGRADE. LIGHTLY
TAMP 6" LAYERS OF SOIL BY HAND OR LIGHTLY WITH EXCAVATOR.

5.3.

LAWN / GRASS AREA HAVE A MINIMUM 2" PROFILE OF TOPSOIL.
ROTO-TILLER MAY BE USED TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH GRADE FOR
LAWNS.

4" WATERING BASIN
SURROUNDING TREE

2" DEPTH BARK MULCH
4" WATERING BASIN
SURROUNDING PLANT

EQUAL
DISTANCE

TREE STAKES TO BE VERTICAL,
PARALLEL, EVEN-TOPPED,
UNSCARRED AND DRIVEN INTO
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

PLANT TREE 1/2" HIGHER THAN
DEPTH GROWN AT NURSERY.

FINISH GRADE

PULL BURLAP OFF
TOP 31 OF ROOTBALL

12"MIN.

COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL
BURLAP, GROWBAG, STRING
AND FOREIGN MATERIALS
FROM THE ROOT BALL.

PLANTING BACKFILL
MIX
EXISTING SUBGRADE

EDGE OF PLANTER
PLANTING BACKFILL
SCARIFY PLANTING PIT WALLS

1/2 DISTANCE

2 TIMES
ROOTBALL DIA.

PLAN

SCARIFY PLANTING
PIT WALLS
SET ROOTBALL ON
MOUND OF COMPACTED
PLANTING BACKFILL MIX

1.5 - 2 TIMES ROOT
BALL DIAMETER
4 TIMES ROOT BALL DIAMETER

EXISTING SUBGRADE

6.

TOPSOIL SHALL NOT BE MOVED, MIXED OR PLACE WHILE SATURATED.

7.

IN ALL INSTANCES, PLACED TOPSOIL TO BE INCOPRPORTED INTO EXISTING
GRADE.

SET ROOTBALL ON MOUND OF
COMPACTED PLANTING BACKFILL MIX

CITY OF STANWOOD

1 TYPICAL PLANTING DETAILS
L-2 NO SCALE

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
BY:

DATE:

BY:

DATE:

2 TREE WITH WATERING BAG (BOTH CONIFER AND DECID)
L-2 NO SCALE

PERMIT NO.

NO.
1
2

0
DATE

5.25.21
10.24.21

REVISION
PERMIT SET
UPDATED SITE PLAN WITH LIGHTS

NORTH

one inch

BY
pd
pd

REV.
pd
pd

prepared for:

prepared by:

Grandview North

eccosDesign

AND ADDITIONAL TREES
contact: Scott Wammack

eccos DesignLLC

Landscape Architecture and Planning
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
p. 360.419.7400
f. 800.508.2017
www.eccosdesign.com

STATE OF
WASHINGTON
REGISTERED
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

PATRIK DYLAN
CERTIFICATE NO. 793

Lot

2

Stanwood, WA

SCALES:
HORIZONTAL :
:
VERTICAL
DESIGNED:
DRAWN:
CHECKED:

1" = 20'
N/A
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